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LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3809  
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9TH  AUGUST, 2016 

 
RESOLVING THE AGRARIAN CRISIS 

 
3809.     SHRI MALYADRI SRIRAM: 

   SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARSWATI: 
   SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI PATIL: 
   SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL: 
   SHRI R. PARTHIPAN: 
   SHRIMATI P.K. SREEMATHI TEACHER: 
   SHRI VINAYAK BHAURAO RAUT: 

             SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT: 
  SHRI OM PRAKASH YADAV: 
  SHRI RAJESH KUMAR DIWAKER: 
  SHRI N.K. PREMACHANDRAN: 
  SHRI ARVIND SAWANT: 
  SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 
  SHRI SHIVKUMAR UDASI: 
  SHRI ADHIR RANJAN CHOWDHURY: 
  SHRI D.K. SURESH: 
  SHRI K. ASHOK KUMAR: 

  

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether a number of farmers have given up farming over the years as agricultural 
profession has become unremunerative to them in the country and if so, the details thereof and 
the reaction of the Government thereto; 
 
(b)  whether the industrial approach of the Government to boost additional yields has stripped 
small farmers of their self-sufficiency and thrown them into distress and despair in the country 
and if so, the details thereof and the corrective measures taken by the Government in this 
regard; 
 
(c)  whether the Government has constituted an Expert Committee to review the National 
Policy for Farmers (NPF) and suggest ways and means to address the rising agrarian crisis and 
growing distress in the agriculture sector across the country, if so, the details thereof along with 
the suggestions/recommendations made by the said Committee in this regard and the follow-up 
action taken by the Government thereon, so far; 
 
(d)  whether the Government extends/ proposes to extend the financial assistance to the 
farmers for marketing of their produce/products and if so, the details thereof during the last three 
years along with the break-up of subsidy given to the farmers on various components during the 
said period, State-wise including Andhra Pradesh; and 
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(e)  the steps taken/being taken by the Government to support and protect the interest of the 
farmers/peasants and solve the agrarian crisis and rejuvenate the agriculture sector? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी     (SHRI  S.S. AHLUWALIA) 

 
(a): No Madam, as per Census 2011, the total number of agricultural workers in the country, 
comprising of cultivators and agricultural labourers, have increased from 234.1 million (127.3 
million cultivators and 106.8 million agricultural labourers) in 2001 to 263.1 million (118.8 million 
cultivators and 144.3 million agricultural labourers) in 2011.  State/UT-wise number of 
agricultural workers is given in Annexure-I. 
 
(b):    The agricultural production in the country has been increasing over the years, except in 
the years of adverse weather, rainfall, temperature conditions, etc., and there is no evidence to 
suggest that the Government’s efforts to enhance crop yields have led to stripping of small 
farmers of their self-sufficiency.  
 
(c):  No, Madam.  
 
(d):   Subsidies are being provided by the Government under various schemes for improving 
marketing facilities and promotional services. Under the Agricultural Marketing Infrastructure 
(AMI), a sub-scheme of Integrated Scheme for Agricultural Marketing (ISAM), capital investment 
subsidy is being provided @ 25% of the capital cost to general category and @ 33.33% for 
special category beneficiary for construction/ creation of scientific godowns and other marketing 
infrastructure in the country for the benefit of farmers. Currently, the scheme is temporarily 
stopped w.e.f. 05.08.2014 for general category promoters as the allocated funds have already 
been utilized. However, the scheme is open for SC/ST promoters and for promoters in North-
Eastern Region. State-wise subsidies given to beneficiaries including farmers under the scheme 
(storage infrastructure component and other than storage infrastructure component) during the 
last three years, is given in Annexure- II & III.  
  

Government is also implementing Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture 
(MIDH) for holistic development of Horticulture in the country which includes assistance for 
integrated post harvest management and marketing infrastructure. These components are 
demand and entrepreneur driven for which credit linked back ended subsidy is available through 
respective State Horticulture Missions. 
 

The component of market infrastructure includes rural primary markets, wholesale 
markets and terminal market complexes. 
 

For rural primary markets credit linked back ended subsidy @ 40% in general areas and 
@ 55% in hilly and tribal areas of the maximum project cost of Rs. 25.00 lakh is available.  
 

For wholesale markets credit linked back ended subsidy @ 25% in general areas and @ 
33.33% in hilly and tribal areas of the maximum project cost of Rs. 100.00 crore/ project is 
available.  
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For terminal market complex, under PPP mode, assistance @ 25% to 40% (limited to Rs. 

50.00 crore) of project cost of Rs. 150.00 crore/ project, which includes 25% as floor subsidy 
plus 15% as subsidy on bidding is available. 
 

The State wise details of market infrastructure sanctioned under National Horticulture 
Mission (NHM) including Andhra Pradesh during   2012-13 to 2014-15 is Annexure-IV. 
 
(e):  Government of India has taken numerous steps to rejuvenate the agriculture sector and 
improve condition of farming community on sustainable basis by increasing investment, 
improving farm practices, rural infrastructure, delivery of credit, extension, marketing, and other 
inputs.  
 

Some of the important new initiatives taken by the government to improve the conditions 
of farmers are as under: 
 
(i)  Implementation of Schemes like, Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY), 
Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY), Soil Health Card (SHC) and Neem Coated Urea to 
rationalize input management.  
 
(ii) Implementation of a new crop insurance scheme from kharif 2016 season namely, Pradhan 
Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) to provide a comprehensive insurance coverage at a highly 
subsidized premium rate.  
 
(iii)  National Agriculture Market (eNAM) has been approved as a Market Intervention Scheme 
with a budget allocation of Rs. 200 crore to be implemented during 2015-16 to 2017-18. 
 
(iv)  Minimum Support Prices (MSP) for various agricultural commodities have been 
progressively increased by the government to incentivize farmers to bring more area under 
cultivation of crops and to invest on increasing the productivity. For the kharif 2016 marketing 
season, a bonus over and above MSP of pulses and oilseeds has also been announced to 
incentivize farmers for increasing production of such crops. 
  



 
Annexure-I 

Annexure in reference to Reply to part (a) of the Unstarred Question No. 3809 due for 
reply on 09.08.2016 

            Number of Agricultural Workers in India (in Million) 
S.No. State/ UT Cultivators Agricultural 

Labourers 
         

Total 
 

  2001 2011 2001 2011 2001 2011 
 ALL INDIA 127.31 118.81 106.78 144.33 234.09 263.14 

1 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1.59 1.25 0.25 0.55 1.84 1.80 
2 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1.95 2.06 0.09 0.18 2.04 2.24 
3 PUNJAB 2.07 1.93 1.49 1.59 3.56 3.52 
4 CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
5 UTTARAKHAND 1.57 1.58 0.26 0.40 1.83 1.98 
6 HARYANA 3.02 2.48 1.28 1.53 4.30 4.01 
7 DELHI 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.07 
8 RAJASTHAN 13.14 13.62 2.52 4.94 15.66 18.56 
9 UTTAR PRADESH 22.17 19.06 13.40 19.94 35.57 39.00 

10 BIHAR 8.19 7.20 13.42 18.35 21.61 25.55 
11 SIKKIM 0.13 0.12 0.02 0.03 0.15 0.15 
12 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.28 0.30 0.02 0.04 0.30 0.34 
13 NAGALAND 0.55 0.54 0.03 0.06 0.58 0.60 
14 MANIPUR (Excl. 3 Sub-

divisions) 
0.38 0.57 0.11 0.11 0.49 0.69 

15 MIZORAM 0.26 0.23 0.03 0.04 0.29 0.27 
16 TRIPURA 0.31 0.30 0.28 0.35 0.59 0.65 
17 MEGHALAYA 0.47 0.49 0.17 0.20 0.64 0.69 
18 ASSAM 3.73 4.06 1.26 1.85 4.99 5.91 
19 WEST BENGAL 5.65 5.12 7.36 10.19 13.01 15.31 
20 JHARKHAND 3.89 3.81 2.85 4.44 6.74 8.25 
21 ORISSA 4.25 4.10 5.00 6.74 9.25 10.84 
22 CHHATTISGARH 4.31 4.00 3.09 5.09 7.40 9.09 
23 MADHYA PRADESH 11.04 9.84 7.40 12.19 18.44 22.03 
24 GUJARAT 5.80 5.45 5.16 6.84 10.96 12.29 
25 DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 
26 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.05 
27 MAHARASHTRA 11.81 12.57 10.82 13.49 22.63 26.06 
28 ANDHRA PRADESH 7.86 6.49 13.83 16.97 21.69 23.46 
29 KARNATAKA 6.88 6.58 6.23 7.16 13.11 13.74 
30 GOA 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.09 0.06 
31 LAKSHADWEEP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
32 KERALA 0.72 0.67 1.62 1.32 2.34 1.99 
33 TAMIL NADU 5.12 4.25 8.64 9.61 13.76 13.86 
34 PUDUCHERRY  0.01 0.01 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.08 
35 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 

ISLANDS 
0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.02 

Note: The Census 2001 figures for India and Manipur exclude that of Mao Param, Paomata and Purul 
sub-divisions of Senapati district of Manipur  
Source: PCA, Census of India, 2011       

 



 



Annexure -II 
Annexure in reference to Reply to part (d) of the Unstarred Question No. 3809 due for reply on 09.08.2016 

 
State-wise projects Sanctioned under Agricultural Marketing Infrastructure (Storage component) (erstwhile GBY*) 

During 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16 
S. 
N. 

State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total 

No. 
of 

proj
ects 

Storage 
Capacity 
(in MT) 

Subsidy 
released 
(Rs.  in 
Lacs) 

No. of 
project

s 

Storage  
Capacity 
(in MT) 

Subsidy 
released 
(Rs. in 
Lacs) 

No. of 
project

s 

Storage  
Capacity (in 

MT) 

Subsidy 
released 
(Rs. in 
Lacs) 

No. of 
projec

ts 

Storage  
Capacity 
(in MT) 

Subsidy 
released 

(Rs. in Lacs) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 398 1258346 6313.17 82 992285 6014.07 101 503815.09 5257.8550 581 2754446 17585.1 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.0000 0 0 0 
3 Assam 20 187970 -401.41 0 0 0 0 -0.02 454.6289 20 187970 53.2189 
4 Bihar 75 120410 266.01 14 21571 438.71 0 0.39 0.00 89 141981.4 704.72 
5 Chhattisgarh 65 285614 1174.55 6 16341 179.16 46 262312.50 0.00 117 564267.5 1353.71 
6 Goa -2 9 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 -2 9 0 
7 Gujarat 701 297191 672.93 615 362318 2015.78 1438 823718.27 4704.0091 2754 1483227 7392.719 
8 Haryana 201 1555631 4752.91 24 543253 4707.75 52 832635.96 6550.0266 277 2931520 16010.69 
9 Himachal Pradesh 16 14789 78.55 7 2451 9.56 0 -0.39 0.0012 23 17239.61 88.1112 
10 Jammu & Kashmir 1 5000 0.75 0 0 37.59 3 20000.00 144.9000 4 25000 183.24 
11 Jharkhand 7 45171 103.34 2 13153 83.55 5 49245.00 117.5340 14 107569 304.424 
12 Karnataka 363 472452 1739.68 170 368289 1629.59 204 268906.82 2133.6146 737 1109648 5502.885 
13 Kerala 46 10239 26.27 0 18189 1.92 -2 -335.44 40.8755 44 28092.56 69.0655 
14 Madhya Pradesh 407 2713639 4655.70 156 823392 7383.75 309 1593986.54 8496.6100 872 5131018 20536.06 
15 Maharashtra 270 752713 1396.72 116 409315 2567.98 150 452201.37 2735.0095 536 1614229 6699.71 
16 Meghalaya 0 430 73.35 0 0 0 0 -0.24 0.0040 0 429.76 73.354 
17 Mizoram 0 0 0.00 0 -454 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 -454 0 
18 Nagaland 0 0 3.52 -1 564 1.6 0 -0.43 0.00 -1 563.57 5.12 
19 Orissa 24 78145 259.28 3 3206 112.69 0 0.24 305.8180 27 81351.24 677.788 
20 Punjab 45 535845 8003.74 33 85290 707.32 28 306636.10 1818.7063 106 927771.1 10529.77 
21 Rajasthan      68 509989 619.41 118 545743 1112.32 62 521796.11 2391.9529 248 1577528 4123.683 
22 Tamilnadu 31 191917 556.77 3 12016 586.4 30 113404.82 683.2745 64 317337.8 1826.445 
23 Uttar Pradesh 142 861485 1935.43 17 205053 5584.4 29 260411.68 2234.8925 188 1326950 9754.723 
24 Uttarakhand 36 179494 840.55 1 1461 5.12 7 -34091.96 394.2745 44 146863 1239.945 
25 West Bengal 67 194033 713.42 13 42225 275.15 0 -0.49 201.8510 80 236257.5 1190.421 
26 Tripura 1 6344 36.46 2 18416 119.1 0 0.00 116.8525 3 24760 272.4125 
27 Telangana 0 0 0.00 Telangana figures included in A.P. 93 521739.67 3621.7100 93 521739.67 3621.7100 
28 UTs 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.0000 0 0 0 
 Total   

2982 10276856 
33821.1

1 1381 4484077 33573.51 
2555 6496381.59 42404.3835 

6918 21257315 109799 
             Source: Department of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare, MoAFW 
                  * Grameen Bhandaran Yojna (GBY) 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                              Annexure –III 

 
Annexure in reference to Reply to part (d) of the Unstarred Question No. 3809 due for reply on 09.08.2016 

State-wise projects Sanctioned under Agricultural Marketing Infrastructure (Other than Storage component) 
(erstwhile AMIGS**) During 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16 

S. 
N. 

Name of States 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total  

No. of 
Projects 

Subsidy 
released 

(Rs. in lakh) 

No. of 
Projects 

Subsidy 
released 
(Rs. in lakh) 

No. of 
Projects 

Subsidy 
released 
(Rs. in 
lakh) 

No. of 
Projects 

Subsidy 
released 

(Rs. in lakh) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 110 1867 24 926 36 1375 170 4168 
2 Madhya Pradesh 114 4042 -1 5139 73 4336 186 13517 
3 Punjab 308 5304 232 3381 194 6792 734 15477 
4 Kerala 73 832 18 965 25 388 116 2185 
5 Tamil Nadu 27 1180 7 96 7 -515 41 761 
6 Rajasthan 23 384 24 403 6 782 53 1569 
7 Chhattisgarh 47 1213 26 466 66 110 139 1789 
8 Himachal Pradesh 9 105 0 3 0 13 9 121 
9 Maharashtra 235 703 156 5517 158 8094 549 14314 
10 Orissa 10 246 1 3 0 120 11 369 
11 Gujarat 830 3179 277 1205 269 -880 1376 3504 
12 Sikkim 0 0 0 1 0 -0.49 0 0.51 
13 Karnataka 106 937 97 2062 88 3050 291 6049 
14 Assam 2 96 0 1 4 76 6 173 
15 Bihar 0 0 0 0 -1 -3 -1 -3 
16 West Bengal 0 0 -1 -3 0 0 -1 -3 
17 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
18 Goa 1 50 0 0 0 0 1 50 
19 Telangana 0 0 19 1071 29 1093 48 2164 
20 Uttarakhand 1 15 0 0 4 8 5 23 
  Total 1896 20153 879 21236 958 24838 3733 66228 

    Source: Department of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare, MoAFW 
    ** Scheme for Strengthening/Development of Agricultural Marketing Infrastructure, Grading & Standardization (AMIGS) 
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                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Annexure-IV 
Annexure in reference to Reply to part (d) of the Unstarred Question No. 3809 due for reply on 09.08.2016 

State wise & Year wise marketing infrastructure projects sanctioned under NHM scheme during (2012-13 to 2014-15) 

       
(Rs. In Lakh) 

  Component – Rural Primary Market Component – Infrastructure in Wholesale Market Terminal Market Complex 
State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

  No. Assistance No. Assistance No. Assistance No. Assistance No. Assistance No. Assistance No. Assistance No. Assistanc
e 

No. Assis
tance 

Andhra Pradesh                         
            

Bihar                         
            

Chattisgarh                         
            

Delhi                         
            

Goa                         
            

Gujarat                         
            

Haryana                         
            

Jharkhad                         
            

Karnataka 1 7.45             1 368.03 1 61.68 
            

Kerala 7 60.00 7 59.00                 
            

Madhya Pradesh 1 8.00                     
            

Maharashtra 1 8.00 1 8.00                 
1 0         

Orissa                         
    1 

2490.00 
    

Punjab                         
            

Rajasthan                         
            

Tamil Nadu                         
    2 9425.00     

Uttar Pradesh                         
            

West Bengal             
                        

Total 10 83.45 8 67.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 368.03 1 61.68 1 0.00 3 11915.00 0 0.00 

Source: Department of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare, MoAFW 
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